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Introduction
[bookmark: _Hlk72145577][bookmark: _Hlk72145532]CB: # 50_QoESA5LS
- Check the previous discussion in RAN3
- Reply LS to SA5?
Relevant papers:
[SA54222] R3-224222 LS Reply on QoE configuration and reporting related issues (SA5)
[Hua4597] R3-224597 [DRAFT] Reply LS on QoE configuration and reporting related issues (Huawei)
[Eri5062] R3-225062 (CR TS 38.300) Correction for QoE (Ericsson)
The deadline for providing replies is Friday, August 19th at 23.59 UTC.
[bookmark: _Hlk87391000]For the Chairman notes
Agree the draft CR for TS 38.300 in R3-225062.
Discussion
Revised CR for TS 38.300
Based on the online discussion, the CR for TS 38.300 was updated to reflect the fact that multiple QoE configurations can exist for a service type, where each configuration can pertain to a different slice.
Please check the CR in the CB folder.
Proposal 1: Agree the CR for TS 38.300 in R3-225062.
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Ericsson
	Agree
	

	Qualcomm
	OK, just some clarification needed
	This is the proposed text in the above CR:
One or more QoE measurement collection jobs can be activated at a UE per service type where each job can pertain to one or more different slices., and eEach QoE measurement collection job (i.e., QoE measurement configuration) is uniquely identified by a QoE Reference.
When we say “each job can pertain to different slices” and “each job is uniquely identified by a QoE Reference”, aren’t we implying that we can have the same QoE Reference for two different slices? Is that an option today – I thought we need a separate QoE Reference for every slice, isn’t it? Please note that even if two different slices can use the same QoE Reference, there is only 1 common QoE configuration container for both the slices.

	ZTE
	No strong view
	Some clarification in stage 2 spec maybe necessary.
With regard to Qualcomm’s comment, our understanding is both cases are possible:
- a QoE Reference, a service type, multiple slices
- different QoE Reference, same service type, different slices 

	CATT
	ok
	

	Huawei
	
	To QC, my understanding is we support one QoE configuration (which is determined with a QoE reference) with multiple slices. What the LS from SA5 want to clarify, is for the same service type, we can configure different QMC MCE addresses for the different slices
The revised version is no harm, but also not essential. 

	Samsung
	See comment
	Let’s review the answer in [4222] from SA5 again:
Answer: As there are different consumers, the same service type can be requested from the different consumers. Each consumer can have their own QMC MCE address.
There is not any slice information in SA5’s answer. In my understanding, the key point is just different consumers. Even for the same service type, same slice, and only the consumers are different, each consumer can have their own QMC MCE address.
The revised version is not essential and not related with SA5 LS, but no harm.
And if we want to clarify more about slice, the sub-clause 21.2.5(Per-slice QoE measurement) is a better place.
Multiple QoE measurement configurations can be configured for the same service type with different slices, where each QoE measurement configuration is identified with a QoE Reference. Each QoE measurement configuration for the same service type may pertain to one or more difference slices.
How about this modification?

	Nokia
	Not OK for slice-related change.
OK to remove redundant sentence.
	The QMC configuration sent to the UE doesn't contain any slice id, so we believe the proposed slice-related change will create confusion in Rel-17. (We expect slice id to be introduced in the QMC configuration container to be introduced in Rel-18).
Removal of the redundant sentence is ok, and we believe such clean-up is beneficial.


	Verizon
	OK
	The modification is needed to indicate standards’ support for the important Network Slice feature, i.e. slice-based QoE.


Summary:
No negative response has been given for the deletion of the redundant text. For the slice-related clarification, out of 8 respondents, 1 company is against, while the remaining 7 are either supportive, have no strong view, or propose a modification.
The Moderator ACKs Samsung’s comment that section 21.2.5 is the most appropriate place for the change. Moreover, the existing sentence “Multiple QoE measurement configurations can be configured for the same service type with different slices, where each QoE measurement configuration is identified with a QoE Reference.” intends to capture the proposed change, albeit not in a clear way. Hence, the draft CR is revised, where the existing text in clause 21.2.5 is modified.
Draft LS reply to SA5
Paper [Hua4597] proposes a draft reply to SA5.
Q1: Do you agree with the draft reply LS to SA5 in [Hua4597]?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Ericsson
	Yes, but with rewording
	We may need some rewording to reflect the fact that, for the case when different slices are reported to different MCE IP addresses, the list of slices in each config may contain more than one entry, e.g., in case we want to report measurements for 3 slices to MCE IP1 and measurements for 2 slices to MCE IP2, for a given service type.
Proposed rewording:
In order to configure different QMC MCE IP addresses for the different slices of the same service type, it can be realized by configuring multiple different QoE measurements, where each QoE configuration contains one single or more slices and theits corresponding QMC MCE IP address, without any specification changes.

	Qualcomm
	E// rewording is fine
	

	ZTE
	Maybe No
	This answer in the SA5 LS is mainly to reply to SA4 about their understanding of QMC configuration about different slices, which have already aligned with RAN3 in the R17 discussion. 
The content in the SA5 LS:
 SA4 in LS Reply to RAN3 asks SA5 to provide answer to Question 3: Whether it is possible that different slices for the same service type can be configured with different QMC MCE addresses.

There has been coordination between SA5 and RAN3 about this issue in RAN3#114-bis and alignment has been reached since then. I put the discussion history in RAN3 below:
RAN3#114bis-e：
LS in from SA5:R3-220132
[bookmark: _Hlk87975256]For the question 3 “Whether it is possible that different slices for the same service type can be configured with different QMC MCE addresses”, From SA5 perspective each QoE measurement collection job can have different consumers with its own QMC MCE address.
LS out from RAN3 to SA5: R3-221437
Clarification with respect to certain agreements: 
· #1: Multiple QMC configurations can be configured for the same service type with different slice lists, where each QMC configuration is identified with its own QoE Reference.

So based on the discussion history, RAN3 and SA5 has been aligned on the configuration about different slices for the same service type with different MCE IP addresses. There is no need to send an LS again, note that the LS from SA5 this time is just an answer to SA4’s question. 

	CATT
	Not necessary
	

	Huawei
	Should be beneficial
	We think it can be quite useful to let related group know how we realize it. We are incapable to realize it with a single QoE measurement. Instead, it can only be realized by configuring multiple different QoE measurements, where each QoE configuration contains one (or more) slices and its corresponding QMC MCE address. This can be meaningful to other related groups, to avoid some misunderstanding and potential problems in future.

	Samsung 
	Not necessary
	As we mentioned in Q1, there is not any slice information in SA5’s answer.
 Answer: As there are different consumers, the same service type can be requested from the different consumers. Each consumer can have their own QMC MCE address.
The key point here is just different consumers. 
And as Huawei said, no specification change is needed. 
I do not think it’s necessary for RAN3 to explain the slice configuration with so many details to SA5, especially when no slice information and reason in SA5’s answer.

	Nokia
	No
	Agree with ZTE, Samsung

	Verizon
	Fine with E/// rewording
	I think it’s beneficial to reply the LS to sync up other WGs such as SA5 and SA4.  Share the same view with Huawei on this. 


Summary:
4 out of 8 companies are against sending the LS, and the remaining 4 are in favor.
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